

TOWN OF JEROME ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (928) 634-7943 FAX: 634-0715 E-mail manager@tojaz.us

Respect for the past — Looking to the future

Celebrating Our 108th Anniversary March 1899-2007

ORDINANCE NO. 346

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AMENDING THE CODE OF JEROME, ARIZONA, CHAPTER 13 <u>WATER</u>, ARTICLE 13-6 <u>CONSUMER RESPONSIBILITIES</u>, BY ADDING SECTION 13-6-11 <u>SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS FOR SLOW FLOW MONTHS OR EXTREME DROUGHT CONDITIONS</u> RELATED TO PROHIBITING THE USE OF WATER SUPPLIED BY THE TOWN OF JEROME FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES DURING SLOW FLOW MONTHS AND TIMES OF EXTREME DROUGHT, AS DECLARED BY THE GOVERNOR, MAYOR, OR TOWN MANAGER; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, as follows:

Section I. <u>In General</u>.

The Code of Jerome, Arizona, Chapter 13 <u>Water</u>, Article 13-6 <u>Consumer</u> <u>Responsibilities</u> is hereby amended by adding new Section 13-6-11 <u>Special Restrictions for Slow Flow Months or Extreme Drought Conditions</u> to read as follows (deletions in strikeout; additions in ALL CAPS):

Section 13-6-11 <u>SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS FOR SLOW FLOW</u>
<u>MONTHS OR EXTREME DROUGHT CONDITIONS</u>

- A. THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON DECLARATION OF A SLOW FLOW MONTH OR EXTREME DROUGHT CONDITIONS BY THE TOWN MANAGER. SAID RESTRICTIONS SHALL BE IN EFFECT UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE TOWN MANAGER OR TOWN COUNCIL POSTS NOTICE THAT THE RESTRICTIONS ARE LIFTED.
- B. ALL NOTICES REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE POSTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 2-5-9 OF THIS CODE AND IN THE JEROME POST OFFICE.
- C. IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO USE WATER SUPPLIED BY THE TOWN OF JEROME, OTHER THAN WASTE WATER OR USED WATER DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS, FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES:

For TTY Access, Call The Arizona Relay Service at 1-800-367-8939 And Ask For Town of Jerome at 634-7943



Ordinance No. 346 Page 2 of 3

- 1. WATERING A LAWN, TREES, FLOWERS, PLANTS OR OTHER LANDSCAPING; OR
- 2. WASHING A VEHICLE; OR
- 3. SETTLING DUST; OR
- 4. ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN HUMAN OR ANIMAL USE OR CONSUMPTION.
- D. DURING PERIODS WHEN THE TANKS ARE FULL, AS POSTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-5-9 AND AT THE JEROME POST OFFICE, WATERING OF LAWNS AFTER DAYLIGHT HOURS SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONE HOUSE FOR 45 MINUTES OR NO MORE THAN 450 GALLONS PER ANY 24 HOUR PERIOD.
- E. NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO PROHIBIT THE USE OF WATER BY INDUSTRY, MANUFACTURING, OR SERVING CONSUMERS IN THE NECESSARY OPERATION OF A BUSINESS, PROVIDED SUCH USES ARE FIRST APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE TOWN.
- Section II. Providing for Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances.

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance or any part of the Code adopted herein by reference, are hereby repealed.

Section III. Providing for Severability.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance or any part of the Code adopted herein by reference, is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

Section IV. Providing for Penalties.

Any person found in violation of any provision of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor, punishable as set forth in Article 1-8 of the Town Code. Each day that a violation continues shall be a separate offense punishable as herein described.

Section V. <u>Declaring an Emergency</u>.

Ordinance No. <u>346</u> Page <u>3</u> of <u>3</u>

The immediate operation of the provisions of this Ordinance is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the Town of Jerome, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, adoption and approval by the Common Council of the Town of Jerome.

Arizona, this	PASSED AND ADOPTED by 12" day of June, 2007,		
AYES:	5		
NAYES:	0	ABSENT:	D
EXCUSED: _	0	ABSTAINED: _	0
	APPROVED this 12 ^H day of	Juney Duney ob Bourman, M	W.G.
ATTEST:		oo bouwiikii, w	ayor
Balt Lozano,	Town Clerk		- San Control of
Curtis, Goody	AS TO FORM: Sulfay win, Sullivan, Udall & Schwab, eys Goodwin Phyllis L. N. Sn		THE STATE OF THE S
I, BALT LOZ CORRECT C COUNCIL O	ZANO, TOWN CLERK, DO HE COPY OF THE ORDINANCE N F THE TOWN OF JEROME O ED IN THREE PLACES ON TH	EREBY CERTIFY NO. <u>346</u> ADO N THE <u>/3</u> *DA	OPTED BY THE COMMON Y OF JUNE, 2007,

F:\1850\Ordinances\Water Saving Ordinance.doc